

No. 19-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD JORDAN AND RICKY CHASE,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES W. CRAIG	AMIR H. ALI
EMILY M. WASHINGTON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
RODERICK & SOLANGE	ELIZA J. MCDUFFIE*
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER	RODERICK & SOLANGE
4400 South Carrollton Ave.	MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
New Orleans, LA 70119	777 6th Street NW, 11th Floor
(504) 620-2259	Washington, DC 20001
	(202) 869-3434
	amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

**Admitted only in New York; not admitted in D.C. Practicing
under the supervision of the Roderick & Solange MacArthur
Justice Center*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Question Presented	i
Table Of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory And Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction	3
Statement Of The Case	5
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	13
I. The Decision Below Is Wrong.	13
II. The Meaning of “Known And Available” Is The Subject Of An Acknowledged Circuit Split.	19
III. The Court Should Grant This Case.	21
Conclusion.....	23
Appendix A	
Opinion on Rehearing, <i>Jordan v. Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 947 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2020)	1a
Appendix B	
Initial Opinion, <i>Jordan v. Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 908 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2018)	42a
Appendix C	
District Court Order, <i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , No. 1:16-cv-2582, 2016 WL 9776069 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 17, 2017)	57a
Appendix D	
Magistrate Judge Order, <i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , No. 1:16-cv-2582, (N.D. Ga. Oct. 20, 2016).....	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Christie</i> , 488 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Arthur v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 840 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	3
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunn v. Ray</i> , 139 S. Ct. 661 (2019).....	5, 22
<i>Fears v. Morgan</i> , 860 F. 3d 881 (6th Cir. 2017)	19, 20
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	3, 6, 13, 16
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	5
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	9, 22
<i>McGehee v. Hutchinson</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1275 (2017)	5, 19, 22
<i>McGehee v. Hutchinson</i> , 854 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2017)	5, 19, 20, 21
<i>McGehee v. Hutchinson</i> , No. 4:17-CV-00179 KGB, 2017 WL 1399554 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 15, 2017).....	20, 21
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litigation</i> , 946 F.3d 287 (2019)	19, 20
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	15
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	9
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	9
<i>Zagorski v. Parker</i> , 139 S. Ct. 11 (2018).....	22
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2
